results of operations or financial position of the combined company that would have been reported had the Acquisition been completed as of the
dates presented, and are not necessarily representative of future consolidated results of operations or financial condition of the combined company.

You should read these unaudited pro forma combined financial statements in conjunction with the historical audited consolidated financial

statements and accompanying notes and the unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial statements and accompanying notes of Adumo
included elsewhere in this proxy statement and our audited consolidated financial statements included in our 2023 Annual Report and unaudited
condensed consolidated financial statements included in our Q3 Quarterly Report, both of which are incorporated by reference herein.

83

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED BALANCE SHEET
As of March 31, 2024
(in USD thousands, unless otherwise indicated)

   Lesaka
Adumo
Note 3

Transaction
accounting

adjustments  Notes  Proforma

   ASSETS

Current assets
 Cash and cash equivalents 55,223 7,957 (12,291) 5(a) 50,889
 Restricted cash 4,383 - - 4,383
 Accounts receivable, net and other receivables 34,331 7,196 - 41,527
 Finance loans receivable, net 40,754 - - 40,754
 Inventory 21,789 4,670 - 26,459

  Total current assets before settlement assets 156,480 19,823 (12,291) 164,012
   Settlement assets 29,300 6,992 - 36,292

   Total current assets 185,780 26,815 (12,291) 200,304
Property, plant and equipment, net 27,918 7,994 - 35,912
Operating lease right-of-use 5,533 1,152 - 6,685
Equity-accounted investments 159 - - 159
   (14,316) 5(c)
Goodwill 133,473 14,316 60,796 5(b) 194,269
   (11,668) 5(c)
Intangible assets, net 110,798 11,668 20,809 5(c) 131,607
Deferred income taxes 9,793 1,432 -  11,225
Other long-term assets, including reinsurance assets 78,035 6,552 (3,624) 5(d) 80,963

 TOTAL ASSETS 551,489 69,929 39,706 661,124

   LIABILITIES
Current liabilities
 Short-term credit facilities for ATM funding 4,272 - - 4,272
 Short-term credit facilities 9,006 138 -  9,144
 Accounts payable 19,018 3,442 - 22,460
   1,895 5(d)
   (1,895) 5(d)
   (13,138) 5(e)
 Other payables 49,470 22,175 2,967 5(f) 61,474
 Operating lease liability - current 1,763 946 - 2,709
 Current portion of long-term borrowings 3,269 4,100 -  7,369
 Income taxes payable 1,565 691 -  2,256

  Total current liabilities before settlement obligations 88,363 31,492 (10,171) 109,684
   Settlement obligations 27,820 7,971 - 35,791

   Total current liabilities 116,183 39,463 (10,171) 145,475
   (3,150) 5(c)
Deferred income taxes 43,878 2,432 5,619 5(c) 48,779
Operating lease liability - long term 3,912 517 4,429
Long-term borrowings 132,398 4,467 (1,250) 5(e) 135,615
Other long-term liabilities, including insurance policy liabilities 2,602 - - 2,602

 TOTAL LIABILITIES 298,973 46,879 (8,952) 336,900

Redeemable common stock 79,429 - - 79,429

   EQUITY
LESAKA EQUITY:
   1,895 5(d)
   (32,919) 5(g)
 Common stock 83 31,024 17 5(h) 100
 Preferred stock - - -  -
 Other invested equity - 21,043 (21,043) 5(g)
   (1,550) 5(d)
   13,633 5(g)
 Additional paid-in-capital 341,287 (12,083) 64,782 5(h) 406,069
 Treasury shares, at cost (288,445) - -  (288,445)
 Accumulated other comprehensive loss (195,096) 2 (2) 5(g) (195,096)

84

   (679) 5(d)
   (651) 5(d)
   20,501 5(g)
 Retained earnings 315,258 (19,171) (2,967) 5(f) 312,291

  Total Lesaka equity 173,087 20,815 41,017 234,919
  Non-controlling interest - 2,235 7,641 5(i) 9,876

   TOTAL EQUITY 173,087 23,050 48,658 244,795

TOTAL LIABILITIES, REDEEMABLE COMMON STOCK
AND SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY 551,489 69,929 39,706 661,124

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma combined financial statements.

85

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
For the nine months ended March 31, 2024
(in $ ‘000, except per share data or unless otherwise indicated)

   Lesaka
Adumo
Note 3

Transaction
accounting

adjustments  Notes  Proforma

REVENUE  418,176 41,137  459,313

EXPENSE

 Cost of goods sold, IT processing, servicing and support  329,610 14,247  343,857
 Selling, general and administration  67,146 20,464  87,610
   (480) 5(c)
 Depreciation and amortization  17,460 3,982 2,764 5(c) 23,726
 Impairment loss  - 559 - 559
 Transaction costs related to Adumo acquisition  665 131 -  796

OPERATING (LOSS) INCOME  3,295 1,755 (2,284) 2,766

REVERSAL OF ALLOWANCE OF DOUBTFUL EMI DEBT  250 - 250

INTEREST INCOME  1,562 578 (700) 5(a) 1,440

INTEREST EXPENSE  14,312 743  15,055

(LOSS) INCOME BEFORE INCOME TAX EXPENSE  (9,205) 1,590 (2,984) (10,599)

   (130) 5(c)
INCOME TAX EXPENSE  1,881 685 746 5(c) 3,182
NET (LOSS) INCOME BEFORE (LOSS) EARNINGS FROM
EQUITY-ACCOUNTED INVESTMENTS  (11,086) 905 (3,600) (13,781)
(LOSS) EARNINGS FROM EQUITY-ACCOUNTED
INVESTMENTS  (1,319) (1)  (1,320)

NET (LOSS) INCOME FROM CONTINUING OPERATIONS  (12,405) 904 (3,600) (15,101)
LESS (ADD): NET INCOME (LOSS) ATTRIBUTABLE TO NON-
CONTROLLING INTEREST  - 469 (273) 5(c)

196

NET (LOSS) INCOME ATTRIBUTABLE TO LESAKA  (12,405) 435 (3,327) (15,297)

Net loss per share, in United States dollars:
Basic loss attributable to Lesaka shareholders  (0.20) (0.19)
Diluted loss attributable to Lesaka shareholders  (0.20) (0.19)
Adjusted weighted average common shares outstanding (‘000)  60,990 78,270

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma combined financial statements.

86

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
For the year ended June 30, 2023
(in $ ‘000, except per share data or unless otherwise indicated)

   Lesaka
Adumo
Note 3

Transaction
accounting

adjustments  Notes  Proforma

REVENUE  527,971 53,587  581,558

EXPENSE

 Cost of goods sold, IT processing, servicing and support  417,544 19,890  437,434
 Selling, general and administration  95,050 27,986  123,036
   (4,346) 5(c)
 Depreciation and amortization  23,685 5,752 3,804 5(c) 28,895
 Impairment loss  7,039 577 7,616
 Transaction costs related to Adumo acquisition  - 83 2,967 5(f) 3,050

OPERATING (LOSS) INCOME  (15,347) (701) (2,425) (18,473)

LOSS ON DISPOSAL OF EQUITY-ACCOUNTED INVESTMENT  205 - 205

INTEREST INCOME  1,853 551 (900) 5(a) 1,504

INTEREST EXPENSE  18,567 1,170  19,737

(LOSS) INCOME BEFORE INCOME TAX (BENEFIT) EXPENSE  (32,266) (1,320) (3,325) (36,911)

   (1,174) 5(c)
INCOME TAX (BENEFIT) EXPENSE  (2,309) 491 1,027 5(c) (1,965)
NET LOSS BEFORE (LOSS) EARNINGS FROM EQUITY-
ACCOUNTED INVESTMENTS  (29,957) (1,811) (3,178) (34,946)
(LOSS) EARNINGS FROM EQUITY-ACCOUNTED
INVESTMENTS  (5,117) 29 (5,088)
NET LOSS FROM CONTINUING OPERATIONS  (35,074) (1,782) (3,178) (40,034)
LESS (ADD): NET INCOME (LOSS) ATTRIBUTABLE TO NON-
CONTROLLING INTEREST  - (549) (375) 5(c)

(924)

NET LOSS ATTRIBUTABLE TO LESAKA  (35,074) (1,233) (2,803) (39,110)

Net loss per share, in United States dollars:
Basic loss attributable to Lesaka shareholders  (0.67) (0.48)
Diluted loss attributable to Lesaka shareholders  (0.67) (0.48)
Adjusted weighted average common shares outstanding (‘000)  60,134 77,414

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma combined financial statements.

87

LESAKA TECHNOLOGIES, INC.
NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

1. Basis of presentation

The accompanying unaudited pro forma combined financial statements are prepared under U.S. GAAP and present the pro forma financial

[…]

Intellectual property -  -  59,011
  Work in progress -  -  2,268
   96,185  88,929  240,114
  Less: Shown under acquisition through business combinations (note 13) -  (6,894) (189,907)
   96,185  82,035  50,207

39 PRIOR PERIOD ERRORS
 The additional contingent consideration paid in 2022 pertaining to the GAAP Point of Sale Pty Ltd acquisition in 2021, was

previously incorrectly disclosed within investing activities instead of financing activities. In addition, the cash and cash
equivalents that were acquired during each of 2022 and 2021 as part of the Group’s business combinations in each year was
incorrectly disclosed as a reconciling item in the cash flow statement; this has been corrected to be presented within investing
as an offset to consideration paid for the acquisition.

The correction of the prior period errors has no impact on the statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income,
statement of financial position or statement of changes in equity in either of the years.

The corrections noted has an impact on the following statement of cash flow line items in 2022:

  Group

2022

As reported
Adjustment

2022
Restated

  R'000 R'000 R'000
  Acquisition of subsidiary (net of cash acquired) (108,807)  104,039  (4,768)
  Cash flows from investing activities (313,390) 104,039  (209,351)
  Payment of contingent consideration - (103,675) (103,675)
  Cash flows from financing activities 63,950 (103,675) (39 725)
  Net movement (71,630) 364 (71,266)
  Cash and cash equivalents: Acquisition of subsidiary 364 (364) -

ADUMO (RF) PROPRIETARY LIMITED
NOTES TO THE ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2023

F-53

39 PRIOR PERIOD ERROR (continued)

 The correction has an impact on the following statement of cash flow line items:
  Group

2021

As reported
Adjustment

2021
Restated

  R'000 R'000 R'000

 Acquisition of subsidiary (net of cash acquired) (229,388) 46,961 (182,427)
 Cash flows from investing activities (365,061) 46,961 (318,100)

Net movement 24,180 46,961 71,141
 Cash and cash equivalents: Acquisition of subsidiary 46,961 (46,961) -

40 ACQUISITION OF SUBSIDIARY

GROUP - 2023

There was no acquisition of subsidiaries for the Group in the current year.

GROUP - 2022

Effective 29 March 2022, Adumo increased its equity interest in SwitchPay from 49,99% to 78,54% through a conversion

of loan funding to equity and subsequently reported this as a subsidiary. Following further increase in shareholding through the
exit of non-controlling shareholders for a cash consideration of R4,1 million. Adumo holds an equity interest of 100% at
reporting date.

Effective 31 March 2022, Adumo increased its equity interest in Humble Software from 46,19% to 71,38% through a

conversion of loan funding to equity and now reports this investment as a subsidiary. Following further increase in shareholding
through the exit of non-controlling shareholders for a cash consideration of R1,1 million during the year. Adumo holds an equity
interest of 76,39% at reporting date.

ADUMO (RF) PROPRIETARY LIMITED
NOTES TO THE ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2023

F-54

40 ACQUISITION OF SUBSIDIARY (continued)

  Group
  2022 unaudited

SwitchPay
Proprietary

Limited

Humble
Software

Proprietary
Limited Total

  R'000 R'000 R'000

 The net assets acquired of as a result of the transaction are as follows :
 Finance charges
 Property, plant and equipment 167 377 544
 Intangible assets  6,499 395 6,894
 Deferred taxation asset 10,606 5,745 16,351
 Inventory - 243 243
 Trade and other receivables 657 366 1,023
 Cash and bank balances 37 327 364
 Borrowings (50) (279) (329)
 Lease payable - (21) (21)
 Trade and other payables (1,448) (1,469) (2,917)
 Net asset value acquired 16,468 5,684 22,152

 Goodwill arising on acquisition  10,483 15,459 25,942
 Non-controlling interest arising on acquisition (1,775) (502) (2,277)
 Total purchase consideration settled as follows : 25,176 20,641 45,817
 Cash settlement for purchase of shares - - -
 Conversion of Loan - - -
 Disposal of investment in joint venture - - -
 Disposal of investment in associate 25,176 20,641 45,817

 Total cash consideration is made up as follows :
 Cash consideration paid - - -
 Less: Cash and bank balances acquired - net of bank overdraft 37 327 364
  37 327 364

GROUP - 2021

Effective 3 February 2021, Adumo acquired a 63% equity interest in GAAP for a purchase consideration of R155,1 million. The

purchase consideration was settled as R109,5 million in cash, R35 million through funding provided by Investec for the issue of 35
000 Class D Preference shares and conversion of the upfront deposit plus accrued interest totaling R10,6 million. GAAP holds 100%
investment in three subsidiary companies.

Effective 3 March 2021, Adumo acquired a 100% equity interest in Adumo Online for a purchase consideration of EUR3,3

million. Adumo Online holds 100% equity in a Namibian subsidiary.

ADUMO (RF) PROPRIETARY LIMITED
NOTES TO THE ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2023

F-55

40 ACQUISITION OF SUBSIDIARY (continued) Group
   2021 unaudited

GAAP Point of
Sale

Proprietary
Limited

Adumo Online
Proprietary

Limited Total
   R'000 R'000 R'000

The net assets acquired of as a result of the transaction are as
follows:

  Property, plant and equipment 156,512 460 156,972
  Intangible assets  57,592 29,445 87,037
  Goodwill 300 - 300
  Deferred taxation asset - 17,750 17,750
  Inventory 40,607 - 40,607
  Trade and other receivables 30,666 6,269 36,935
  Restricted funds receivable - 1,541 1,541
  Taxation receivable - 812 812
  Cash and bank balances 32,893 14,176 47,069
  Borrowings (2,045) - (2,045)
  Lease payable (49,648) - (49,648)
  Deferred taxation liability (21,281) - (21,281)
  Trade and other payables (77,110) (7,769) (84,879)
  Restricted funds payable - (3,635) (3,635)
  Bank overdraft (108) - (108)
  Taxation payable (5,645) - (5,645)
  Net asset value acquired 162,733 59,049 221,782

  Intangible assets arising on acquisition - net of impairment 89 024 13 846 102,870
  Goodwill arising on acquisition  14 007 5 059 19,066
  Deferred taxation arising on acquisition  (28 411) (7 022) (35,433)
  Non-controlling interest arising on acquisition (60 212) - (60,211)
  Total purchase consideration settled as follows : 177 143 70 931 248,074

  Cash settlement for purchase of shares 144 456 70 931 215,387
  Conversion of loan funding provided pre-acquisition 10 644 - 10,644
  Deferred purchase consideration 22 043 - 22,043
  Total cash consideration is made up as follows :